

No. 48070-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEISHA BAUMGARTNER, as Personal Representative of
the Estate of ANGELA BAUMGARTNER, deceased,

Appellant,

v.

THE VANCOUVER CLINIC, INC., P.S., JASON ANAST, MD,
ERIC KLINE, MD, COLUMBIA ANESTHESIA GROUP, P.S.,
MARK A. MOREHART, MD, LEGACY SALMON CREEK
HOSPITAL, a health care entity, CHRISTOPHER FRALEY, MD,
SPECIALTYCARE, INC., MICHELLE L. HENDRIX, and
DOE ENTITY NO. 1 through NO. 12,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

William F. Nelson, WSBA #1013
Laurence R. Wagner, WSBA #17605
Attorneys for Appellant

Baumgartner, Nelson & Wagner, PLLC
112 West 11th Street, Suite 150
Vancouver, Washington 98660
(360) 694-4344

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES 3

 A. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Dr. Morehart Summary Judgment. 3

 1. Questions of Fact Exist Concerning Whether Dr. Morehart Was Negligent in Not Directing That the Cell Saver Be Set Up in Standby Mode. 8

 2. Questions of Fact Also Exist Concerning Whether Dr. Morehart Was Negligent in Not Directing that the Suction Tubing Be Replaced. 12

 3. Plaintiff Submitted an Expert Declaration Sufficient to Sustain a Verdict for Plaintiff on Causation. 16

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Plaintiff’s Motion For Partial Summary Judgment. 18

 1. Assumption of Risk. 19

 a. Express Assumption of the Risk Does Not Apply. 19

 b. Implied Primary Assumption of Risk Does Not Apply. 20

 c. Implied Reasonable and Implied Unreasonable Assumption of Risk Do Not Apply. 22

2.	Contributory Negligence	23
III.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. Cases

Brown v. Dahl,
41 Wn.App. 565, 705 P.2 781 (1985) 2

Christensen v. Royal School Dist. No. 160,
156 Wn.2d 62, 124 P.3d 283 (2005) 23

Gleason v. Cohen,
192 Wn. App. 788, 368 P.3d 531 (2016) 2, 20, 21, 22

Hill v. Sacred Heart Medical Center,
143 Wn.App. 438, 177 P.3d 1152 (2008) 14

Kirby v. City of Tacoma,
124 Wn.App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004) 8

Klontz v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.,
90 Wn.App. 186, 951 P.2d 280,283 (1998) 9, 10

Little v. Countrywood Homes, Inc.,
132 Wn.App. 777, 133 P.3d 944 (2006) 3, 24

Leyendecker v. Cousins,
53 Wn.App. 769, 770 P.2d 675 (1989) 23

Marthaller v. King Cnty. Hosp. Dist. No. 2,
94 Wn.App. 911, 973 P.2d 1098 (1999) 9, 10

Papac v. Mayr Bros. Logging Co.,
1 Wn.App. 33, 459 P.2d 57 (1969) 23

Scott By and Through Scott v. Pac. W. Mountain Resort,
119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992) 21, 23

Shorter v. Drury,
103 Wn.2d 645, 695 P.2d 116 (1985) 2, 19

Webley v. Adams Tractor Co.,
1 Wn.App. 948, 465 P.2d 429 (1970) 23
